STATE EXAMINER.

CHAPTER 151.

[S. B. 103.]

PROVIDING FOR NECESSARY ASSISTANCE.

AN ACT to Provide Necessary Assistance in the Department of the State Examiner.

Whereas, Governor Devine in his message to this legislative assembly pointed out the necessity of assistance in the department of the state examiner; and

Whereas, There are at the present time 211 examinations required by law and 117 subject to call by the boards of county commissioners, besides the constant increase in the number of state banks; and

Whereas, There is sufficient office work in the department to keep one constantly employed; therefore,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. ASSISTANT EXAMINER.] The state examiner is authorized, with the approval of the governor, to appoint assistant examiners to enable him to properly conduct the affairs of his department. And there is hereby appropriated annually for salaries of such assistants the sum of fifteen hundred dollars, or so much thereof as shall be necessary, together with the necessary and actual traveling expenses incurred while in the performance of official duties.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that it will be impossible for the state examiner to comply with the requirements of the law during the balance of this fiscal year for want of necessary assistance; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1899.